standards and interpretations will have no material impact

on the results and the financial position of the Group.

香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工

具」（於 2009年 11月 頒 佈 及 於

2010年11月修訂）引進金融資產分

類及計量之新規定，將於2013年1

月1日起生效，並可提早應用。此

準則規定所有符合香港會計準則第

39號「金融工具：確認及計量」範

疇之隨後已確認金融資產將按攤銷

成本或公平值計量。具體而言，根

據業務模式以收取合約現金流量為

目的所持有，及僅為支付本金及未

償還本金之利息而產生合約現金流

量之債務投資於隨後會計期末一般

按攤銷成本計量。所有其他債務投

資及股本投資於隨後會計期末乃按

公平值計量。董事預計應用香港財

務報告準則第9號將影響本集團可

供出售金融資產之分類及計量，並

可能影響其他金融資產之分類及計

量。

本公司董事預計應用其他新訂及經

修訂準則、修訂本及詮釋對本集團

之業績及財務狀況將無重大影響。

123香港興業國際集團有限公司
2010/2011 年報

Nottes too thee Connsollidatted Fiinannciall Stattements

For the year ended 31 March 2011 截至2011年3月31日止年度
綜綜合合財財務務報報表表附附註註

(c) The following table is a summary of the impacts on the

results and financial position after adoption/early adoption

of the new and revised standards:

   Effect of Effect of

  As adoption of adoption of Effect of

  previously amendment amendments adoption of As

  reported to HKAS 17 to HKAS 12 HK – INT 5 restated

   採納香港 採納香港

   會計準則 會計準則

   第17號 第12號 採納香港

   之修訂本 之修訂本 詮釋第5號

  先前呈報 之影響 之影響 之影響 重列

  HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M
  百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Consolidated income statement 截至2010年3月31日
 for the year ended 31 March 2010:  止年度之綜合收益表：

Share of results of associates 分佔聯營公司業績 111.0 – 5.8 – 116.8
Taxation 稅項 (282.4) – 46.3 – (236.1)
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 1,900.3 – 52.1 – 1,952.4
Attributable to: 下列應佔：

 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 1,841.4 – 49.4 – 1,890.8
 Non–controlling interests  非控股權益 58.9 – 2.7 – 61.6
Earnings per share 每股盈利

 – Basic (HK cents)  － 基本（港仙） 136 – 4 – 140
 – Diluted (HK cents)  － 攤薄（港仙） 130 – 4 – 134

Consolidated statement of financial 於2010年3月31日之
 position as at 31 March 2010:  綜合財務狀況表：

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,345.7 65.1 – – 2,410.8
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃付款 99.5 (65.1) – – 34.4
Interest in associates 聯營公司之權益 356.9 – 15.0 – 371.9
Bank and other loans due within  一年內到期之銀行及

 one year  其他貸款 (159.3) – – (10.3) (169.6)
Bank and other loans due after 一年後到期之銀行及

 one year  其他貸款 (1,411.3) – – 10.3 (1,401.0)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (383.1) – 177.1 – (206.0)
Non–controlling interests 非控股權益 1,114.9 – 42.6 – 1,157.5
Investment property revaluation reserve 投資物業重估儲備 1,255.3 – 149.5 – 1,404.8

Consolidated statement of financial 於2009年4月1日之
 position as at 1 April 2009:  綜合財務狀況表：

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,488.5 109.1 – – 2,597.6
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃付款 143.1 (109.1) – – 34.0
Interest in associates 聯營公司之權益 311.0 – 9.1 – 320.1
Bank and other loans due within 一年內到期之銀行及

 one year  其他貸款 (1,021.5) – – (0.6) (1,022.1)
Bank and other loans due after 一年後到期之銀行及

 one year  其他貸款 (2,360.6) – – 0.6 (2,360.0)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (468.4) – 130.9 – (337.5)
Non–controlling interests 非控股權益 1,054.7 – 39.9 – 1,094.6
Accumulated profits 累計溢利 6,681.9 – 100.1 – 6,782.0

(c) 下表概述採納／提早採納新訂及經

修訂準則對業績及財務狀況之影響：

124 HKR International Limited
Annual Report 2010/2011

Nottes too thee Connsollidatted Finannciall Staattemeents

For the year ended 31 March 2011 截至2011年3月31日止年度
綜綜合合財財務務報報表表附附註註

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the

consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures

required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the

Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared